Brookhaven Fireman’s Park Shooting Range
History of Violations
February 2001: DEC found evidence of illegal sand mining on the site (violation of Article 23 of the ECL & 6 NYCRR Part 421).  Range owner & operator Frank Vigliarolo claimed he was govem verbal permission from the Town to mine 5, 000 cubic feet, but the DEC found 15,000 cubic feet mined.
March 28: News 12 investigation reported that as much as $3 million in town-owned sand was illegally mined at the site by a politically connected contributor to Brookhaven Town Republican campaigns, Vigliarolo.

April 7, 2002: Newsday investigative report entitled “Probes into Sand-Mining at Preserved Land” revealed that Vigliarolo employed former Brookhaven Assistant Parks Commissioner, Gerald Palermo, both before and after he worked for the town.  They also reported that “town employees used topsoil from land that Vigliarolo had cleared [from the Range] in other parks to use as compost, raising concerns that they may have spread lead-contaminated soil throughout the town.”  Brookhaven Town Supervisor John Jay LaValle confirmed that the topsoil was used on other town parks, “...but said that [town employees] only did so after Vigliarolo had been fined” (Newsday).
Proposed Improvements
The only approved improvements to the facility are the following, submitted in an application to the Town of Brookhaven from Town Attorney Gladys N. Gentile in October of 1998: 
1) a handicap-accessible lavatory as an internal renovation/modification only
2) a 240 square foot addition to the kitchen area of the existing pavilion restaurant for an additional employee bathroom, to be built on an existing concrete patio pad
3) a water line for public water service, largely along the existing interior roadway from the water main located on the site access road near Route 25, Middle Country Road.

The Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) filed for these projects stated that:
· prior to these improvements, the “majority” of the land was forested

· a small portion of the land was a meadow or old field

· after completion of the proposed projects, the aforementioned landscape would remain unchanged

· the roads, buildings, & other paved surfaces would also remain the same, with only a 240 sq. feet increase

· there would be no removal of natural material (i.e. rock, earth, etc.)

· there would be no removal of vegetation

· there would be no grading on the site as a result of the proposed construction

At the Public Hearing of the Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning and Policy Commission meeting on October 26, 1998 Gladys Gentile represented the co-applicant for the improvements, the Town of Brookhaven.  Gentile asserted:
· “There will be no further expansion of the improvements except to enclose a concrete pad and patio for that improvement” (Transcript, Page 7, Lines 141-143).  


· “Significant about the improvements is that they require and entail no further or increase in clearing, except to an extremely limited extent that grasses and low lying vegetation in the field would be disturbed and could be reinstalled or restored after the installation of public water” (Transcript, Page 8, Lines 149-153).  
· the improvements were not meant to increase the use of the facility.  

The Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning and Policy Commission determined that the proposed changes did not “constitute development as defined in the Pine Barrens Act.” 
Unauthorized Clearing & Building

A comparison of aerial photographs demonstrates that unauthorized changes have been made to the landscape of the shooting range.  There are noticeable differences between the photographs:
1) a new pavilion to the west of the clubhouse.  In the older photograph, the plot on which the pavilion resides was previously undisturbed vegetation.  There is no record of any permit for the erection of this structure.

2) additional shooting stalls added to the west end of the site & an expanded, paved parking lot.  The older aerial photo shows only 6 stalls, with a dirt lot running alongside them, while the newer photograph reveals at least 11 or 12 stalls & a widened, asphalt parking lot.

Violation of the Brookhaven Shooting Range Franchise Agreement  

Brookhaven Shooting Range violated its Franchise Agreement.  The Agreement maintains that:

· “All alterations and/or installations...shall at all times comply with all laws, rules, orders, and regulations of governmental authorities having jurisdiction thereof” (8).  
· “Prior to the commencement of any work, all improvements and/or alterations, additions, or installations, must be approved by the Deputy Supervisor, Town Attorney, and the Commissioner of Parks, Recreation, and Human Resources...” (6).

· The Brookhaven Shooting Range is to “submit an approved copy of the plans and specifications or drawings to the Town Engineer” (7).  

Archery Range
A visit to the site on March 15, 2002 revealed even more alterations to this site that no permits were ever issued for: 

i) On the north side of Rt. 25, following and crossing Paumanok Path in a northerly direction, new clearing & wooden fixtures, apparently for the creation of a brand-new archery target trail, are clearly present.  

(a) Many “stops” on this archery trail that have man made green signs nailed to the trees.  
(b) “No Smoking” signs & wooden slats with nails in them, most likely so archers can hang up their bows while waiting their turn.  

(c) “Stops” are for the most part void of trees and vary in size.

(d) Clearing for the paths between the “stops” is much larger than that of a footpath.  It is about the same width as a single bulldozer.  
(e) Fresh cut stumps & recently torn up roots scattered across the paths.

(f) Many large-circumference pitch pines freshly sawed into stumps.

(g) Clearing seems recent, as the sap dripping from the remnants of the trees is still completely clear (sap that has been exposed to the elements for a long time will turn white & dirt and leaf particles will become entrapped in it.)

ii) There appears to be staking in the woods, suggesting the shooting range might have intentions to clear more of this area.  The site includes land owned by New York State—part of the Brookhaven State Park.

The location of the archery paths presents a serious threat to the safety of hikers using the Paumanok Path.
Presentation to the Pine Barrens Commission

Christine Sosik of Ridge Civic Association presented the findings of the site visit & photographs of the archery range to the Pine Barrens Commission at its meeting on March 20, 2002.  Their Executive Director, Ray Corwin, asserted that “to the best of [his] knowledge,” portions of the newly cleared land in the archery trail reside in State Parkland.”  Sosik also submitted print outs from the Shooting Range’s website, www.longislandshootingrange.com, which featured a page entirely devoted to the “Brand New 3D Archery Range.”  The Long Island State Parks Commission & the Town of Brookhaven ordered the Range operator, Frank Vigliarolo, to close the archery range and cancel the archery tournament scheduled to occur four days after this meeting.

Dumping
A Shooting Range tour revealed construction waste & rotting barrels – another possible Franchise Agreement violation. 

Conclusion

An investigative report entitled “Probes into Sand-Mining at Preserved Land” in Newsday revealed that many town officials in Brookhaven knew as early as September of 1998 that Vigliarolo had done extensive work at the Range.  A lawyer for Vigliarolo, while requesting a 15-year extension on his lease, bragged that his client had done more than the required repairs.  Instead of investigating the matter, the town board commended Vigliarolo for the improvements and unanimously extended his contract.  Supervisor LaValle was quoted in the April 7 article, saying “At the end of the day, our job is to bring a top notch recreational facility to the residents.”  The Town of Brookhaven is not recognizing the grievousness of this situation.

We believe that, if an offense as serious as a disregard for the Pine Barrens Protection Act of 1993, has been committed by Brookhaven Shooting Range, then the Town of Brookhaven must remedy the situation.  The Pine Barrens Society has also asked the Suffolk County District Attorney & the State Attorney General to investigate.  Although the Shooting Range has been officially warned against environmental transgressions in the form of fines for sand mining, this most recent activity proves that fines are not enough to deter this facility operator from engaging in unlawful activity.  If the new structures, expanded parking lots, and clearing of vegetation are in fact not in keeping with the Franchise Agreement, we have asked the Town of Brookhaven to consider the terms set forth in both the Franchise Agreement & the Letters Patent of 1973 as a manner to deal with the situation. The Letters Patent issued from The People of the State of New York to the Town of Brookhaven on July 26, 1973 reiterates the right of Brookhaven Town to seize the land in order to prevent further misdeeds.

The Pine Barrens Protection Act of 1993 was meant to protect the Pine Barrens upon which we all depend for pure drinking water, recreation, and personal solace.  Such misconduct indicates a complete disregard for the primary tenets of the Pine Barrens Protection Act and should warrant the closing of the facility for repeated violations of its franchise agreement.  This unauthorized construction is the last straw.  The Pine Barrens Commission & the Town both must act and punish those involved to the fullest extent of the law.
Brookhaven Town had commenced a lawsuit against Frank Vigliarolo, the Range operator, but has since stayed the matter.  The society and several of its members living near the Shooting Range have sought intervention in this lawsuit given the relationship between the plaintiff (Brookhaven) and the defendant (Vigliarolo) because they are concerned that the Brookhaven will not zealously pursue this litigation.
